
 

 

 
 Neuadd y Cyngor 

Y Rhadyr 
Brynbuga 
NP15 1GA 

 
Dydd Llun, 27 Ionawr 2025 

 

Hysbysiad o gyfarfod 

 

Pwyllgor Cynllunio 
 

Dydd Mawrth, 4ydd Chwefror, 2025, 2.00 pm, 
Neuadd Y Sir, Y Rhadyr, Brynbuga, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Eitem 
Ddim 

Eitem Tudallenau 
 

1.   Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 

 
 

2.   Datganiadau o Fuddiant 

 
 

3.   Cadarnhau cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol 

 
1 - 6 

4.   I ystyried yr adroddiadau Cais Cynllunio canlynol gan y Prif 
Swyddog, Lle (copïau ynghlwm): 

 

 

4.1.   Cais DM/2022/00235 - Stablau ac ysgubor.  Tir gerllaw Upper Maerdy 
Farm, Red Hill i'r B4235, Llangyfyw, Brynbuga. 

 

7 - 16 

4.2.   Cais DM/2022/01525 - Adeiladu byngalo arfaethedig gyda pharcio ar 
dir y tu cefn i 11 Park Close. Y tu cefn i 11 Park Close., Y Fenni, NP7 
5SU. 

 

17 - 26 

4.3.   Cais DM/2024/00422 - Datblygiad arfaethedig ar gyfer anheddau 
preswyl a thirlunio a seilwaith cysylltiedig.   Tir Masnachol ym 
Mabey Bridge, Ffordd Gorsaf Mabey Bridge Cas-gwent, Sir Fynwy. 

 

27 - 52 

4.4.   Cais DM/2024/00557 - Datblygiad arfaethedig o 50 o anheddau 
fforddiadwy, cynigion draenio cynaliadwy, plannu tirwedd, parcio 
ceir a gwaith cysylltiedig.   Tir oddi ar Tudor Road, Wyesham, 
Trefynwy. 

 

53 - 100 

 
Paul Matthews 

 
Prif Weithredwr 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CYNGOR SIR FYNWY 
 

MAE CYFANSODDIAD Y PWYLLGOR FEL SY'N DILYN: 
 
 
Cynghorwyr Sir: Jill Bond 

Fay Bromfield 
Emma Bryn 
Jan Butler 
John Crook 
Tony Easson 
Steven Garratt 
Meirion Howells 
Su McConnel 
Jayne McKenna 
Phil Murphy 
Maureen Powell 
Sue Riley 
Dale Rooke 
Ann Webb 
Laura Wright 

 
Gwybodaeth Gyhoeddus 
 
Bydd rhaid I unrhyw person sydd eisiau siarad yn Y Pwyllgor Cynllunio cofrestru 
gyda Gwasanaethau Democrataidd erbyn  hanner dydd  ar diwrnod cyn y cyfarfod. 
Mae manylion ynglŷn a siarad yn cyhoeddus ar gael tu fewn I’r agenda neu yma   
Protocol ar gyfraniadau gan y cyhoedd mewn Pwyllgorau Cynllunio 

 
Mynediad i gopïau papur o agendâu ac
[...]
 eu cyfyngu i faterion a godwyd yn eu sylwadau gwreiddiol a bod yn faterion 
cynllunio perthnasol. Mae hyn yn cynnwys: 

 Polisïau cynllunio cenedlaethol a lleol perthnasol 

 Ymddangosiad a chymeriad y datblygiad, gweddlun a dwysedd 



 

 

 Cynhyrchu traffig, diogelwch priffordd a pharcio/gwasanaethu; 

 Cysgodi, edrych dros, ymyriad sŵn, aroglau neu golled arall amwynder. 
 
Dylai siaradwyr osgoi cyfeirio at faterion y tu allan i gylch gorchwyl y Pwyllgor Cynllunio, megis: 

 Anghydfod ffiniau, cyfamodau a hawliau eraill eiddo 

 Sylwadau personol (e.e. cymhellion neu gamau gweithredu'r ymgeisydd hyd yma neu am 
aelodau neu swyddogion) 

 Hawliau i olygfeydd neu ddibrisiant eiddo. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley, 
Ann Webb and Laura Wright  
 
County Councillors Louise Brown and Tony Kear attended the 
meeting by invitation of the Chair. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Amy Longford Head of Planning 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillor Jill Bond 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

County Councillor Laura Wright declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2022/01525, as she has a 
pre-existing relationship with one of the objectors and organiser of the petition, Jay 
Shipley.  Jay Shipley is the Deputy Principal Officer at Abergavenny Town Council. 
County Councillor Wright is also a Town Councillor, and she has informally discussed 
this application with Jay Shipley prior to joining Monmouthshire County Council’s 
Planning Committee.  County Councillor Wright agreed to read out a statement to the 
Planning Committee on Jay Shipley’s behalf, in lieu of the ward member.  She then left 
the meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon. 
 
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=B5WpJ6sUziAWkyvU&t=53 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 3rd December 2024 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=rwq7Z4GlriS2WNXZ&t=93 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=B5WpJ6sUziAWkyvU&t=53
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=rwq7Z4GlriS2WNXZ&t=93


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

3. Application DM/2023/01341 - Construction of a New Dwelling. 33 Maryport 
Street, Usk, NP15 1AE  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
It was noted that the document titled Flood Consequence Assessment, 33 Maryport 
Street, Usk, Monmouthshire, NP15 1AE, Report Reference 199824-F01, prepared by 
Ashfield Solutions Group, dated 04/07/2024 was to be included in the list of approved 
plans and not the document prepared by JBA dated 25/08/2020 as set out in the 
committee report.  Condition 5 would be updated accordingly. 
 
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=si5B5A2r9gGlIIpO&t=154 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Jan Butler and seconded by County Councillor Laura Wright that 
application DM/2023/01341 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
The document titled Flood Consequence Assessment, 33 Maryport Street, Usk, 
Monmouthshire, NP15 1AE, Report Reference 199824-F01, prepared by Ashfield 
Solutions Group, dated 04/07/2024 to be included in the list of approved plans and not 
the document prepared by JBA dated 25/08/2020 as set out in the committee report.  
Condition 5 to be updated accordingly. 
 
County Councillor Tony Easson refrained from voting in respect of this application as he 
had left the meeting for a short period of time during the debate before rejoining the 
meeting. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 12   
Against approval - 2  
Abstentions  - 0   
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2023/01341 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
The document titled Flood Consequence Assessment, 33 Maryport Street, Usk, 
Monmouthshire, NP15 1AE, Report Reference 199824-F01, prepared by Ashfield 
Solutions Group, dated 04/07/2024 to be included in the list of approved plans and not 
the document prepared by JBA dated 25/08/2020 as set out in the committee report.  
Condition 5 to be updated accordingly. 
 
 

Page 2

https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=si5B5A2r9gGlIIpO&t=154


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

4. Application DM/2022/01525 - Construction of proposed bungalow with parking 
on land at rear of 11 Park Close. Land rear of 11 Park Close, Abergavenny, 
NP7 5SU  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that the following additional conditions be attached: 
 

 No development shall take place until a scheme for biodiversity enhancement, 
including a timetable for implementation, has been submitted to and agreed in 
writing to the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 

 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes B & C of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) 
(Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) no addition, alteration or enlargement to roof shall be 
erected or constructed. 

 
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=48GzQwgI1lEDPFwc&t=3214 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Su McConnel and seconded by County Councillor Jan Butler that 
application DM/2022/01525 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that the following additional conditions 
be attached: 
 

 No development shall take place until a scheme for biodiversity enhancement, 
including a timetable for implementation, has been submitted to and agreed in 
writing to the local planning authority. Development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 

 Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes B & C of 
the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (Amendment) 
(Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with or 
without modification) no addition, alteration or enlargement to roof shall be 
erected or constructed. 

 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna refrained from voting in respect of this application as 
she had left the meeting for a short period of time during the debate before rejoining the 
meeting. 
 
An electronic vote was undertaken. However, due to the closeness of the vote whereby 
the outcome was within two or fewer votes, paragraph 27.27.6 of Monmouthshire 
County Council’s Constitution was invoked: 
 

Page 3

https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=48GzQwgI1lEDPFwc&t=3214


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

When the outcome is 2 or fewer votes or will require the Chair to consider casting a 
deciding vote, a roll-call will be carried out in the same style of a recorded vote so the 
result is beyond question. The number of votes for each option will be noted in the 
minutes. 
 

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 6   
Against approval - 7  
Abstentions  - 0   
 
The proposition was not carried. 
 
We resolved that we be minded to refuse application DM/2022/01525 on highway safety 
grounds given the width of the shared driveway.  Therefore, the application will be re-
presented to a future meeting of Planning Committee with appropriate reasons for 
refusal.   
 

5. Application DM/2024/00985 - Replacement dwelling. Bushes Farm, Chapel 
Road, Earlswood, Shirenewton  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
This application had been presented to Planning Committee on 5th November 2024. 
However, due to a procedural irregularity at that meeting, the application had been re-
presented to Planning Committee for consideration on 3rd December 2024, where 
Members resolved to approve the application contrary to the officer recommendation. 
 
In accordance with adopted protocol, the application is now re-presented with conditions 
to be agreed by Members.  
 
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=1-EanYsaaZbf4fqN&t=6016 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Tony Easson and seconded by County Councillor Meirion Howells 
that application DM/2024/00985 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 13   
Against approval - 1  
Abstentions  - 0   
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/00985 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=1-EanYsaaZbf4fqN&t=6016


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

6. Application DM/2024/00442 - Construction of two new dwellings at rear of 
Ardwyn, with all associated works. Ardwyn, Gwent Road, Mardy, 
Abergavenny, NP7 6NL  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=Kr6kZKn5y7cR4_vK&t=7052 
 

In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Jan Butler and seconded by County Councillor Maureen Powell that 
application DM/2024/00442 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that an additional condition be attached 
to manage low level lighting on the site. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 14  
Against approval - 0  
Abstentions  - 0   
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/00442 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. Also, that an additional 
condition be attached to manage low level lighting on the site. 
 

7. Application DM/2024/01199 - Change of use from funeral directors at ground 
floor and first floor flat to a 6 bedroom, 6 person house in multiple occupation 
(C4 Use). 90 Newport Road, Caldicot, Monmouthshire  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=sqYcaUGxbVfWZvBk&t=8036 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Su McConnel and seconded by County Councillor Maureen Powell 
that application DM/2024/01199 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 12  
Against approval - 2  
Abstentions  - 0   
 

Page 5

https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=Kr6kZKn5y7cR4_vK&t=7052
https://youtu.be/ZpeG2A-ofSM?si=sqYcaUGxbVfWZvBk&t=8036


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote attendance 

on Tuesday, 14th January, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/01199 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 4.25 pm.  
 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2022/00235 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Stables and barn. 

 
Address: 

 
Upper Maerdy Farm Red Hill To The B4235 Llangeview Usk Monmouthshire 
 

Applicant: Lisa Donnelly 
 

Plans: 
 

 PDMF22-001 - 31/05/2023,  PDMF22-002 - 31/05/2023,  PDMF22-003 - 
31/05/2023,  PDMF22-004 - 31/05/2023,  Biodiversity net gain plan - ,  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Approve 
 
Case Officer: Mr David Wong 
Date Valid: 03.05.2022 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 Description 
 
1.1.1 The original development description of this application is for... Stables with day 
room/accommodation and barn. Essentially, the proposal was for the erection of a storage barn 
and a block of stables for horses wi
[...]
vice regarding the application process and general enquiries - 01495 768306 
 
For technical advice regarding your SuDS design and meeting the National Standards - 01633 
644730 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

Application 
Number: 

 
DM/2022/01525 

 
Proposal: Construction of proposed bungalow with parking on land at rear of 11 Park Close  
 
Address: Land rear of 11 Park Close, Abergavenny, NP7 5SU  
 
Applicant: Stephen Parry 
 
Plans: Location Plan A100, Site Layout A101 - REV B, All Proposed Plans A200  

 
RECOMMENDATION: Refuse 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 
 
1.1 This application was presented to Planning Committee on 14th January 2025 with a 

recommendation for approval. Member did not agree with this recommendation and deferred the 
application for refusal for the following reason: 

 

The proposed 3m wide access serving three properties, represents a significant departure from 

the Welsh Common Standards and would lead to a deterioration in highway standards and 

would adversely affect users of the adjacent public highway contrary to Adopted Local 

Development Plan Policy MV1. 

1.2 Following January’s Committee meeting the applicant has provided an updated Site Plan 

(A101 Rev C) for review, showing a turning area illustrating how a vehicle may enter and 

leave in a forward gear. 

2.0 REPRESENTATIONS 
 
1.1 Additional Neighbour Comments 
 

• Object to the Previous Committee Report -  1.2 Proposal Description: "The proposed new 
dwelling is relatively small in scale and not dissimilar to a domestic outbuilding that could be 
erected under permitted development rights." The plans show a building with a footprint 150% 
the size of the 3 bed semi in who's garden it is to be built.  
The only logical reason for having a bungalow with a roof space higher than the ground floor 
height would be to allow easy conversion to a second storey building at a later date. 
Object to the erection of a fence in pl
[...]
he River Usk Special Area of Conservation (SAC). 

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY (if any) 

 
Reference 
Number 

Description Decision Decision Date 

 
DM/2022/01525 Construction of proposed bungalow 

with parking on land at rear of 11 
Park Close. 

Pending 
Determination 

 
 
DC/1993/00420 Carport Extension To Front. Refused 07.07.1993 

 
 
 
3.0 LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES  
 
Strategic Policies 
S1 LDP The Spatial Distribution of New Housing Provision 
S4 LDP Affordable Housing Provision 

Page 18

https://planningonline.monmouthshire.gov.uk/online-applications/?lang=EN
https://planningonline.monmouthshire.gov.uk/online-applications/?lang=EN


   

 

   

 

S13 LDP Landscape, Green Infrastructure and the Natural Environment 
S16 LDP Transport 
S17 LDP Place Making and Design 

 
Development Management Policies 
H1 LDP Residential Development in Main Towns, Severnside Settlements and Rural Secondary 
Settlements 
DES1 LDP General Design Considerations 
EP1 LDP Amenity and Environmental Protection 
EP5 LDP Foul Sewage Disposal 
GI1 LDP Green Infrastructure 
NE1 LDP Nature Conservation and Development 
MV1 LDP Proposed Developments and Highway Considerations 

 
Supplementary Planning Guidance 

 
Infill Development SPG November 2019 
Affordable Housing SPG July 2019 

 
4.0 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY 
Future Wales - the national plan 2040 
Future Wales is the national development framework, setting the direction for development in 
Wales to 2040. It is a development plan with a strategy for addressing key national priorities 
through the planning system, including sustaining and developing a vibrant economy, achieving 
decarbonisation and climate-resilience, developing strong ecosystems and improving the health 
and well-being of our communities. Future Wales - the national plan 2040 is the national 
development framework and it is the highest tier plan, setting the direction for development in 
Wales to 2040. It is a framework which will be built on by 
[...]
ding your SuDS design and meeting the National Standards - 01633 
644730 
  
3 All birds are protected by the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The protection also covers 
their nests and eggs. To avoid breaking the law, do not carry out work on trees, hedgerows or 
buildings where birds are nesting. The nesting season for most birds is between March and 
September. 
  
4 The Naming & Numbering of streets and properties in Monmouthshire is controlled by 
Monmouthshire County Council under the Public Health Act 1925 - Sections 17 to 19, the purpose 
of which is to ensure that any new or converted properties are allocated names or numbers 
logically and in a consistent manner. To register a new or converted property please view 
Monmouthshire Street Naming and Numbering Policy and complete the application form which can 
be viewed on the Street Naming & Numbering page at www.monmouthshire.gov.uk 
This facilitates a registered address with the Royal Mail and effective service delivery from both 
Public and Private Sector bodies and in particular ensures that Emergency Services are able to 
locate any address to which they may be summoned. It cannot be guaranteed that the name you 

Page 25



   

 

   

 

specify in the planning application documents for the address of the site will be the name that would 
be formally agreed by the Council's Street Naming and Numbering Officer because it could conflict 
with the name of a property within the locality of the site that is already in use. 

Page 26



 

 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2024/00422 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Proposed development for residential dwellings and associated landscaping and 
infrastructure. 

 
Address: 

 
Commercial Land At Mabey Bridge Mabey Bridge Station Road Chepstow 
Monmouthshire 
 

Applicant: Miss Freya Rideout 
 

Plans: 
 

All Drawings/Plans 10350-100C - ENGINEERING, All Drawings/Plans 10350-
101 -  LONGSECTIONS AND MANHOL, All Drawings/Plans 10350-204 B - 
SUDS ASSET MAINTENANCE, 
[...]
 entrance feature to form 
gateway to new development. 

Approved 20.09.2021 

  

DM/2021/01131 Discharge of condition no. 6 of 
planning consent DM/2019/00001 
(details of the location of all of the 
signage and all 
street furniture) 

Approved 20.09.2021 

  

DM/2022/01666 Removal of condition 2a for planning 
decision DC/2014/01290. (Extend the 
period for the  
submission of reserved matters) 

Approved 16.02.2024 

  

DM/2023/00148 NMA relating to DM/2019/00001: 
Replace the Maidstone house types 
at plots 2, 4, 6, 10, 11, 14, 17, 20, 45, 
46, 56, 57, 58, 67 to the Ellerton 
house type. 

Approved 09.03.2023 

  

DM/2023/00956 NMA to vary the wording of Condition 
2 of planning DM/2019/01960. 

Approved 04.08.2023 

  

DM/2023/01550 Modification to S106 agreement 
relating to planning permission 
DC/2014/01290. 

Approved 22.12.2023 

  

Page 32



DM/2024/00422 Proposed development for residential 
dwellings and associated landscaping 
and infrastructure. 

Pending 
Determination 

 

  

DM/2024/01423 Substitution of trees. Approved 10.01.2025 

  

DC/2017/01047 Removal of derelict buildings within 
the boundaries of the former Mabey 
Bridge site. The building is a former 
Engine Shed adjacent to the Factory 
Buildings (now demolished) and were 
created circa 1918-1920. They have 
been surveyed and a complete record 
of their current form will be retained. 

Approved 29.09.2017 

  

DC/2014/01290 Redevelopment of the site to create a 
new neighbourhood including: a 
range of new homes (apartments, 
houses and some sheltered 
accommodation for the elderly - use 
classes C2 and C3);   new offices and 
workshops (use class B1);   new 
commercial leisure facilities (use 
classes A1 and A3);   the retention 
and flexible change of use of brunel 
house to commercial, residential and / 
or community uses (use class A1, A3, 
B1, C2, D1 and D2);   a network of 
open spaces including a new 
riverside linear park, footpaths, public 
open space and areas for inf
[...]
old relevant national guidance information. The current level 

Page 51



of usage may be subject to change at any time without notification including increased frequency 
of trains, night time train running and heavy freight trains. 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

 
Application 
Number: 

DM/2024/00557 
 

 
Proposal: 

 
Proposed development of 50 affordable dwellings, sustainable drainage proposals, 
landscape planting, car parking and associated works. 

 
Address: 

 
Land Off Tudor Road Wyesham Monmouth   
 

Applicant: c/o Agent 
 

Plans: 
 

 151-1 - F,  150 - E,  150-1 - F,  151 - F,  152 - E,  152-1 - E,  153 - D,  153-1 - D,  
155 - F,  155-1 - F,  158 - F,  159 - E,  1804-100 - M,  103 - E,  1807-107 - A,  100 - 
I,  101 - B,  102 - E,  105 - D,  106 - E,  107 - D,  108 - C,  110 - E,  

 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Case Officer: Mr David Wong 
Date Valid: 03.05.2024 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee due to the number of third party 
objections received being greater than 5. 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.0.1 Tudor Road is one of two Urban Sites allocated within the Monmouthshire Local 
Development Plan (LDP) for residential development to meet the County's housing need. The site 
is within the Monmouth Town Development Boundary, comprising approximately 2.05 hectares on 
the eastern side of Wyesham, a suburb of Monmouth.  
 
1.0.2 This allocated site is capable to deliver for around 35 dwellings. The site being on a slope 
and is adjacent to the open countryside, which is part of the Wye Valley Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB). The site is within the Phosphorous Sensitive Area Wye Valley Catchment 
and is a Registered Historic Landscape (Cadw).  
 
1.0.3 This application has been amended several times to address concerns raised during the 
planning process. An  amendment now includes an additional parcel of land to the northeast of the 
site. This land will be used to implement a long-term surface water drainage solution, whic

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 4th February, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell, Sue Riley, 
Ann Webb, Laura Wright  
 
County Councillor Tudor Thomas attended the meeting by invitation 
of the Chair. 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Amy Longford Head of Planning 
Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Development Management Area Team Manager 
Matt Jeffes Senior Engineer (Flood Risk Management) 
Joanne Chase Solicitor 
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer 

 

APOLOGIES: 
 

None.   
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

County Councillor Laura Wright declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2022/01525, as she has a 
pre-existing relationship with one of the principal objectors, as outlined in the Planning 
Committee meeting dated 14th January 2025.  Since the last Planning Committee 
meeting this item has been considered by Abergavenny Town Council’s Environment 
Committee, which County Councillor Wright sits on, but she did not participate in 
discussion of or vote on the item.  County Councillor Wright left the Planning Committee 
meeting taking no part in the discussion or voting thereon in respect of this application. 
 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield declared a personal interest pursuant to the Members’ 
Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2022/01525 as the applicant is known to 
her. She regularly donates to him in his role within a Rotary Club.  In the interest of 
transparency, she did not feel it appropriate to vote on this application. 
 

2. Confirmation of Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 14th January 2025 were 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 4th February, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

3. Application DM/2024/00557 - Proposed development of 50 affordable 
dwellings, sustainable drainage proposals, landscape planting, car parking 
and associated works.  Land Off Tudor Road Wyesham Monmouth  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=FXy9Ix2ZzKciZHeP&t=126 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond refrained from voting in respect of this application as she 
had joined the meeting late due to technical difficulties. 
 
County Councillor Jayne McKenna refrained from voting in respect of this application as 
she had left the meeting for a short period of time due to technical difficulties during the 
debate before rejoining the meeting. 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Su McConnel and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2024/00557 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 14 
Against approval - 0   
Abstentions  - 0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/00557 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

4. Application DM/2022/00235 - Stables and barn. Upper Maerdy Farm Red Hill To 
The B4235 Llangeview Usk Monmouthshire  

 
We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=RUOuGPoC6LJtqhmh&t=2971 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Maureen Powell and seconded by County Councillor Su McConnel 
that application DM/2022/00235 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report with two additional conditions, namely: 
 

 The submission and approval of an ecological enhancement scheme prior to 
commencement of the development. 

https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=FXy9Ix2ZzKciZHeP&t=126
https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=RUOuGPoC6LJtqhmh&t=2971


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 4th February, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 

 A waste (manure) management plan to be submitted to and agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to commencement. 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 11 
Against approval - 3   
Abstentions  - 2  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2022/00235 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report with two additional conditions, namely: 
 

 The submission and approval of an ecological enhancement scheme prior to 
commencement of the development. 

 

 A waste (manure) management plan to be submitted to and agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority prior to commencement. 

 

5. Application DM/2022/01525 - Construction of proposed bungalow with parking 
on land at rear of 11 Park Close. Land rear of 11 Park Close, Abergavenny, 
NP7 5SU  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
presented for refusal for the reason outlined in the report. 
 
The application had been presented to Planning Committee on 14th January 2025 with 
a recommendation for approval. However, the Planning Committee did not agree with 
this recommendation and had deferred consideration of the application to the February 
2025 Planning Committee meeting with a recommendation for refusal for the following 
reason:  
 

 The proposed 3m wide access serving three properties, represents a significant 
departure from the Welsh Common Standards and would lead to a deterioration 
in highway standards and would adversely affect users of the adjacent public 
highway contrary to Adopted Local Development Plan Policy MV1.  

 
Following the January 2025 Planning Committee meeting, the applicant had provided 
an updated Site Plan (A101 Rev C) for review, showing a turning area illustrating how a 
vehicle may enter and leave in a forward gear. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=z4s5mZbZeP-M1_ny&t=6658 
 
An electronic vote was undertaken. However, due to the closeness of the vote whereby 
the outcome was within two or fewer votes, paragraph 27.27.6 of Monmouthshire 
County Council’s Constitution was invoked: 

https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=z4s5mZbZeP-M1_ny&t=6658


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
 in the Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA with remote 

attendance on Tuesday, 4th February, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

 
When the outcome is 2 or fewer votes or will require the Chair to consider casting a 
deciding vote, a roll-call will be carried out in the same style of a recorded vote so the 
result is beyond question. The number of votes for each option will be noted in the 
minutes. 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Su McConnel and seconded by County Councillor Emma Bryn that 
application DM/2022/01525 be refused for the reason outlined in the report. 
 
For refusal  - 6 
Against refusal - 7 
Abstentions  - 1 
 
The proposition was not carried. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that consideration of application DM/2022/01525 be 
deferred to be re-presented to the next Planning Committee meeting with the original 
officer recommendation for approval, subject to the amended plan layout showing a 
turning area illustrating how a vehicle may enter and leave in a forward gear. 
 

6. Application DM/2024/00422 - Proposed development for residential dwellings 
and associated landscaping and infrastructure.  Commercial Land At Mabey 
Bridge Mabey Bridge Station Road Chepstow, Monmouthshire  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report and subject to 
a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=ZIpNgpmXbG8bPd3Y&t=8384 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Maureen Powell and seconded by County Councillor Sue Riley that 
application DM/2024/00422 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval  - 16 
Against approval - 0   
Abstentions  - 0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2024/00422 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report and subject to a Section 106 Agreement. 
 

The meeting ended at 4.40 pm. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/live/0B1ijl0r5pI?si=ZIpNgpmXbG8bPd3Y&t=8384

